As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 29

Senator Kunze

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the McVey Innovative Learning Center Media Communications team as the 2016 Lights, Camera, Save! State Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General 1 Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the McVey Innovative Learning Center Media Communications team on winning the 2016 3 Lights, Camera, Save! State Championship; and WHEREAS, The members of the McVey Innovative Learning Center 5 Media Communications team are a remarkable group of academicians, 6 for they have amply demonstrated their ability to meet challenges with confidence and competence. In the 2016-2017 Lights, Camera, 8 Save! contest, sponsored by Discover Debit, members Hailee 9 Bennett, Karoline Betteridge, and Alicia Caple won first place in 10 Ohio for their video, entitled "Saving Pays Off," to help teens 11 learn to save money, and they have qualified for the national 12 competition. Throughout long hours of preparation and production, 13 the students have displayed a degree of determination and 14 motivation of which they can be proud; and 1.5 WHEREAS, In winning this prestigious title, the members of 16 the McVey Innovative Learning Center Media Communications team 17 have been rewarded for their high standards of excellence. This, 18 coupled with the school's emphasis on strong basic skills and a 19 comprehensive curriculum, has encouraged the intellectual and 20 creative abilities of the students, and we applaud all those who 21 have worked so diligently to ensure the group's success; and 22

WHEREAS, The accomplishments of the McVey Innovative Learning

Center Media Communications team are a fitting tribute to the

excellent leadership provided by its advisors, who have given

23

S. R. No. 29 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
tirelessly of their time, energy, and expertise to guide the	26
members. The maturity and experience the students have gained	27
through their participation in this exciting activity will greatly	. 28
aid them in meeting the challenges of the future; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	30
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the	e 31
McVey Innovative Learning Center Media Communications team on its	32
2016 state championship and extend best wishes for the years to	33
come; and be it further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	35
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the McVey Innovative	36
Learning Center Media Communications team.	37